Capacity Auction
Timetable for

2029/2030 T-4
Capacity Auction

CAT2930T-4

Version 1.1

EirGrid/ SONI >



Revision |Date Description

1.0 14/05/2025 |Capacity Auction Timetable for 2029/2030 T-4 Capacity Auction
1.1 26/02/2026 |Updated dates associated with A.7 to A.10 of Capacity Auction Timetable
Disclaimer

EirGrid plc (EirGrid) and SONI Limited (SONI) in their capacity as System Operators are required by the
Capacity Market Code to develop the Capacity Auction Timetable for a Capacity Auction. This publication
discharges that obligation.

Prior to taking business decisions, interested parties should not rely on the information set out in this
timetable as a substitute for obtaining separate and independent advice in relation to the matters covered
by this timetable. Information in this document does not amount to a recommendation or advice in respect
of any possible investment. The use of information contained within this timetable for any form of decision
making is done so at the user’s own risk. This timetable should be read in conjunction with the Capacity
Market Code and Trading and Settlement Code including any amendments to these rules.

Whilst every effort is made to provide information that is useful and care has been taken in the preparation
of the information, EirGrid and SONI give no warranties or representations, expressed or implied, of any
kind, with respect to the contents of this timetable, including without limitation, its quality, accuracy and
completeness.

EirGrid and SONI and their respective advisers, consultants and other contributors to this timetable (or their
respective associated companies, businesses, partners, directors, officers or employees) hereby exclude to
the fullest extent permitted by law, all and any liability for any errors, omissions, defects or
misrepresentations in the information contained in this timetable, or for any loss or damage suffered by
persons who use or rely on such information (including by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or
otherwise).

Copyright Notice

Copyright 2026 EirGrid plc. All Rights Reserved. Copyright 2026 SONI Limited. All Rights Reserved. The entire
publication is subject to the laws of copyright. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic or manual, including photocopying without the prior written
permission of EirGrid plc and SONI Limited.

EirGrid plc., The Oval, 160 Shelbourne Road, SONI Ltd., Castlereagh House, 12 Manse Road,
Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, D04 FW28, Ireland Belfast, Co Antrim, BT6 9RT, Northern Ireland

Contact Details

The following are the official contact details that should be used for any queries you may have relating to
a Capacity Auction:

Postal: FAO: Capacity Funding & Delivery
Capacity Market Operations
The Oval, 160 Shelbourne Road
Ballsbridge, Dublin 4 D04 FW28
Ireland

Email: CapacityMarket@sem-o.com

Tel: 1800 726772 (ROI) or 0800 0726772 (NI) or +353 (1) 2370584 (International)
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Capacity Auction Timetable

In line with D.2.1.4 of the Capacity Market Code, Table 1 sets out the Capacity Auction Timetable for the
2029/2030 T-4 Capacity Auction. The timetable is based on Tables A and B of Appendix C of the Capacity
Market Code and references to these tables are included.

Table 1 - Capacity Auction Timetable - 2029/2030 T-4 Capacity Auction
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Qualification
Qualification
Qualification
Qualification
Review
Review
Review
Review
Review
Disputes
Disputes
Qualification
Info
Qualification
Qualification
Info

Auction
Auction
Auction
Auction
Auction
Auction

Post Auction
Post Auction

Post Auction

A1
A3
A2
A4
A5
B.19
B.20
B.22
B.21
B.22
B.24
B.25
A.6
A9
A7
A.8
A.10
A 11
A.12
A.13
A.14
A.15
A.15A
A.16
A.17
A.18

Initial Auction Information Pack Date

Exception Application Date

Opt-out Notification Date

Qualification Application Date

Provisional Qualification Results Date

Application for Review Date

Non-complying Application for Review rejection Date
System Operators request for further information Date
Participant provision of further information Date
System Operators notification of outcome Date
Qualification Dispute Notice Date

Qualification Dispute Decision Date

Final Qualification Submission Date

Final Locational Capacity Constraint Limits Date
Final Qualification Results Date

Qualification Results Publication Date

Final Auction Information Pack Date

Capacity Auction Submission Commencement
Capacity Auction Submission End

Capacity Auction Run Start

Capacity Auction Completion Date

Capacity Auction Provisional Results Date

Capacity Auction Provisional Results Publication Date
Capacity Auction Approval Date

Capacity Auction Results Date

Performance Security Date

01/08/2025
14/08/2025
19/08/2025
02/09/2025
20/11/2025
24/11/2025
26/11/2025
02/12/2025
04/12/2025
18/12/2025
06/01/2026
03/02/2026
09/02/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
19/03/2026

26/03/2026 10:00

26/03/2026 12:00

31/03/2026
02/04/2026
14/04/2026
05/05/2026
05/05/2026
17/06/2026
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