

Capacity Auction Timetable for 2029/2030 T-4 Capacity Auction

CAT2930T-4

Version 1.1

26th February 2026



Revision	Date	Description
1.0	14/05/2025	Capacity Auction Timetable for 2029/2030 T-4 Capacity Auction
1.1	26/02/2026	Updated dates associated with A.7 to A.10 of Capacity Auction Timetable

Disclaimer

EirGrid plc (EirGrid) and SONI Limited (SONI) in their capacity as System Operators are required by the Capacity Market Code to develop the Capacity Auction Timetable for a Capacity Auction. This publication discharges that obligation.

Prior to taking business decisions, interested parties should not rely on the information set out in this timetable as a substitute for obtaining separate and independent advice in relation to the matters covered by this timetable. Information in this document does not amount to a recommendation or advice in respect of any possible investment. The use of information contained within this timetable for any form of decision making is done so at the user's own risk. This timetable should be read in conjunction with the Capacity Market Code and Trading and Settlement Code including any amendments to these rules.

Whilst every effort is made to provide information that is useful and care has been taken in the preparation of the information, EirGrid and SONI give no warranties or representations, expressed or implied, of any kind, with respect to the contents of this timetable, including without limitation, its quality, accuracy and completeness.

EirGrid and SONI and their respective advisers, consultants and other contributors to this timetable (or their respective associated companies, businesses, partners, directors, officers or employees) hereby exclude to the fullest extent permitted by law, all and any liability for any errors, omissions, defects or misrepresentations in the information contained in this timetable, or for any loss or damage suffered by persons who use or rely on such information (including by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise).

Copyright Notice

Copyright 2026 EirGrid plc. All Rights Reserved. Copyright 2026 SONI Limited. All Rights Reserved. The entire publication is subject to the laws of copyright. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or manual, including photocopying without the prior written permission of EirGrid plc and SONI Limited.

EirGrid plc., The Oval, 160 Shelbourne Road,
Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, D04 FW28, Ireland

SONI Ltd., Castlereagh House, 12 Manse Road,
Belfast, Co Antrim, BT6 9RT, Northern Ireland

Contact Details

The following are the official contact details that should be used for any queries you may have relating to a Capacity Auction:

Postal: FAO: Capacity Funding & Delivery

Capacity Market Operations

The Oval, 160 Shelbourne Road

Ballsbridge, Dublin 4 D04 FW28

Ireland

Email: CapacityMarket@sem-o.com

Tel: 1800 726772 (ROI) or 0800 0726772 (NI) or +353 (1) 2370584 (International)

Capacity Auction Timetable

In line with D.2.1.4 of the Capacity Market Code, Table 1 sets out the Capacity Auction Timetable for the 2029/2030 T-4 Capacity Auction. The timetable is based on Tables A and B of Appendix C of the Capacity Market Code and references to these tables are included.

Table 1 - Capacity Auction Timetable - 2029/2030 T-4 Capacity Auction

Category	Appendix C ref	Event	Date & Time
Info	A.1	Initial Auction Information Pack Date	01/08/2025
Qualification	A.3	Exception Application Date	14/08/2025
Qualification	A.2	Opt-out Notification Date	19/08/2025
Qualification	A.4	Qualification Application Date	02/09/2025
Qualification	A.5	Provisional Qualification Results Date	20/11/2025
Review	B.19	Application for Review Date	24/11/2025
Review	B.20	Non-complying Application for Review rejection Date	26/11/2025
Review	B.22	System Operators request for further information Date	02/12/2025
Review	B.21	Participant provision of further information Date	04/12/2025
Review	B.22	System Operators notification of outcome Date	18/12/2025
Disputes	B.24	Qualification Dispute Notice Date	06/01/2026
Disputes	B.25	Qualification Dispute Decision Date	03/02/2026
Qualification	A.6	Final Qualification Submission Date	09/02/2026
Info	A.9	Final Locational Capacity Constraint Limits Date	05/03/2026
Qualification	A.7	Final Qualification Results Date	05/03/2026
Qualification	A.8	Qualification Results Publication Date	05/03/2026
Info	A.10	Final Auction Information Pack Date	05/03/2026
Auction	A.11	Capacity Auction Submission Commencement	19/03/2026
Auction	A.12	Capacity Auction Submission End	26/03/2026 10:00
Auction	A.13	Capacity Auction Run Start	26/03/2026 12:00
Auction	A.14	Capacity Auction Completion Date	31/03/2026
Auction	A.15	Capacity Auction Provisional Results Date	02/04/2026
Auction	A.15A	Capacity Auction Provisional Results Publication Date	14/04/2026
Post Auction	A.16	Capacity Auction Approval Date	05/05/2026
Post Auction	A.17	Capacity Auction Results Date	05/05/2026
Post Auction	A.18	Performance Security Date	17/06/2026